as chairman, while still acting as CEO

Dec-16 Jan-17 Jun-17

Vice chairman Xiao Xiao was appointed
as chairman and CEO of the company

Xiao Xiao
continued to act as chairman

-

Source: Company data, SWS Research

COGO’s rights issue

COLI acquired a 38% stake in property developer China Overseas Grand Oceans Group
(COGO; 81:HK – N-R) in 2010, and positioned COGO on tier-3 and tier-4 cities, in
contrast to COLI’s focus on higher-tier cities. Following COLI’s partial transfer of CITIC’s
assets to COGO in 3Q16, and the robust recovery of the property market in lower-tier
cities in 2017, COGO delivered 54% YoY sales growth in 2017, with total sales of
HK$37bn.

In November 2017, COGO proposed a rights issue on the basis of one rights share for
every two shares at the price of HK$4.08, with COLI agreeing to fully underwrite the
rights issue.

As announced on 2 February, the rights issue was oversubscribed (x2.65), with COLI’s
stake in COGO remaining stable at c.38% after the rights issue.

Fig 8: COGO’s shareholding structure

Prior to the rights issue After the rights issue

Number of shares ('000) As % of total shares Number of shares ('000) As % of total shares

COLI

Star Amuse 833,531 36.5% 1,262,211 36.9%

Chung Hoi 33,170 1.5% 49,754 1.5%

Parties presumed to be acting in concert 433 0.0% 650 0.0%

Sub-total of COLI 867,134 38.0% 1,312,615 38.3%

Other directors 369,294 16.2% 466,226 13.6%

Public shareholders 1,045,812 45.8% 1,644,491 48.0%

Total 2,282,240 100.0% 3,423,360 100.0%

Note: Star Amuse is a wholly owned subsidiary of Big Crown Limited. Big Crown and Chung Hoi are wholly owned subsidiaries of COLI.
Source: Company data, SWS Research

October 12, 2010 Building Materials | Company Research

Please refer to the last page for important disclosures   Page 5

January 12,2015 Food, Beverage & Tobacco | Company
Research

8 March 2018 Real Estate | Company Research

Fig 9: COGO’s GFA sold Fig 10: COGO’s ASP

Source: Company data, SWS Research Source: Company data, SWS Research

Fig 11: COGO’s land banks breakdown by city as of mid-2017